ToRCH(4) = CBF(4) + CSS + SB3(4) + PH(4) + AV(4) + AH(4) + SS(4)
ToRCH(5+) = CSS + PH(5+) + SS(5+).

(B) The components identified in subsection (6)(A) are 
defined as follows:

1. CBF—Capacity Building Funds. The amount in model 
years one (1) and two (2) is one hundred sixty thousand dollars 
($160,000) per year for a small rural county, two hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($240,000) for a medium rural county, and 
three hundred twenty thousand dollars ($320,000) for a large 
rural county. In year three (3), the amount is reduced by one 
third (1/3). In year four (4), the amount is reduced by two-thirds 
(2/3). In year five (5) and beyond, the amount is zero (0). These 
amounts are to be trended forward for inflation for additional

[...]

cohorts after the first cohort and are to be awarded to local 
CBOs that agree to participate in the ToRCH model according 
to guidance established by the division. For purposes of this 
rule—

A. A small rural county shall mean a rural county with a 
population of less than fifteen thousand (15,000);

B. A medium rural county shall mean a rural county 
with a population from fifteen thousand (15,000) to twenty-
nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (29,999); and

C.	A large rural county shall mean a rural county with a 
population of at least thirty thousand (30,000);

2. CSS—Community Strategy Services. This amount 
is comprised of two (2) actuarily-determined components 
to deliver community strategy services.